

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

Legislation Text

File #: 22-2415, Version: 1

PROPOSED CONTRACT

Department(s): Department of Capital Planning and Policy

Vendor: Primera Engineers, Ltd., Chicago, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute

Good(s) or Service(s): Architectural and Engineering Services for Countywide Camera Project - Phase 2

Contract Value: \$1,160,035.00

Contract period: 5/1/2022 - 4/30/2024 with one (1) one-year renewal option

Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact: FY 2022 \$400,000.00, FY 2023 \$500,000.00, FY 2024 \$290,650.00

Accounts: 11569.1031.11190.560105/7.00000.00000 (Capital Improvement Program)

Contract Number(s): 2038-18382

Concurrences:

The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via direct participation.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary: The Department of Capital Planning and Policy is requesting authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute a contract with Primera Engineers, Ltd. Vendor will provide full assessment, design, and construction administration services for repairs and upgrades to the Countywide Camera Project Phase 2, which is to include meeting industry standards and all applicable code requirements for operation, performance and reliability, as well as Facility and County requirements, for the respective equipment, systems, or materials.

The project includes addressing related Life Safety, Security, Accessibility, Civil, Structural, Sustainability and General Building items. The project locations include the Criminal Courts Administration Building (CCAB), the Cook County Criminal Court Building (CCB), the Cermak Health Services Building, the Department of Corrections (DOC) Division IX Building, the Department of Corrections (DOC) Division XI Building, the Markham Courthouse (6th District) building, the Maywood Courthouse Building, and the Domestic Violence Courthouse Building.

This contract is awarded through Request for Proposals (RFP) procedures in accordance with Cook County Procurement Code. Primera Engineers, Ltd. was selected based on established evaluation criteria.